City of Norman, OK



Municipal Building Council Chambers 201 West Gray Norman, OK 73069

Master

File Number: E-2021-81

File ID:	E-2021-81	Туре:	Easement	Status:	Consent Ite	m
Version	1	Reference:	Item 19	In Control:	City Counci	il
Department:	Public Works Department	Cost:		File Created:	04/21/2021	
File Name:	Utility Easement for Tur	tle Crossing Addit	ion	Final Action:		
Title:	CONSIDERATION AND/OR POSTPO OFF-SITE UTILITY FOR THE TURTLE	DNEMENT O ′EASEMENT	DONATED BY	E-2021-81, A ASH INVESTME		ENT
Notes						
				Agenda Date:	05/11/2021	
				Agenda Number:	19	
	Easement E-2021-81, Filed Warranty Deed, Preliminary Plat, Location Map Jack Burdett, Subdivision Development Coordiinator					
	brenda.gomez@normai		Effective Date:			
History of Legislative File						
Ver- Acting Body: sion:	Date:	Action:	Sent To:	Due Date:	Return Date:	Result:

Text of Legislative File E-2021-81

Body

BACKGROUND: This off-site utility easement is located on the south side of the proposed plat for Turtle Crossing Addition, a Planned Unit Development; which is generally located on the south side of East Lindsey Street approximately 1/2 mile east of 24th Avenue S.E. On April 10, 2018 Sanitary Sewer off-site easement E-1718-38 serving Stone Lake Addition was approved in the location of the proposed Turtle Crossing Addition.

The Final Plat of Turtle Crossing Section 1 Addition has not been filed of record in the Cleveland County Clerk's office. The final plat will consist of 10.51 acres with 43 residential lots.

DISCUSSION: The property owner has submitted donated off-site easements for utilities, including existing sanitary sewer in connection with Turtle Crossing Section 1 Addition. The utility easements have existing sanitary sewer and lift station to be abandoned as part of subdivision improvements serving the proposed platted properties in Turtle Crossing Addition

and be relocated off plat to provide for construction of a sanitary sewer lines in future development. City staff have reviewed the easements as to form.

Copies of easements and location map are included in the attached.

<u>RECOMMENDATION</u>: Based upon the fact the easements have been donated to the City of Norman for locating the off-site utilities with existing sanitary sewer easement in place and the above information, it is the recommendation of staff that Easement No. E-2021-81 be approved and filed of record with the Cleveland County Clerk.